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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kathryn L. Taylor 
Teesside University, England, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript was a systematic review and meta-analysis on the 
clinical impact of preoperative rehabilitation ahead of joint 
replacement surgery. This is a very interesting and current topic; 
therefore a comprehensive and updated review is timely. The 
authors should be commended on producing a high quality, 
methodologically strong paper; that explores the impact of 
prehabilitation across a variety of outcomes. In particular, the results 
of both the systematic review and meta-analysis are detailed in a 
clear and succinct manner, such that the findings complement each 
other rather than replicate, and, most importantly, the clinical 
relevance of the findings are discussed in detail. Nonetheless, there 
are several minor areas the authors should consider revising ahead 
of resubmission. These are detailed below.  
 
Abstract; page 3, line 20: Please write WOMAC in full in the first 
instance.  
Abstract, page 3, line 30-34: Given the findings of outcomes such as 
length of hospital stay, SF-36 score and total cost are detailed in the 
results; please consider adding these to the primary and secondary 
outcomes section.  
Introduction; page 6, lines 14 to 31: Please consider restructuring 
these paragraphs by merging into one. Currently, I am unsure why 
the aim is in detailed in a separate paragraph.  
Methods; page 8, line 47 and page 9, line 6: Please provide further 
detail on how the alternative pain/functionality scores were 
converted into the respective WOMAC scores.  
Results; page 16, line 38-53: Please direct the reader to Table 3 
somewhere within this paragraph, as it currently is not clear that this 
is where a table of the results discussed here can be found.  
Results; page 16, line 38-53: Given that the authors have later 
described change in relative risks scores as clinically nominal (in the 
next paragraph), it would be good to see a similar interpretation of 
the pain results in this paragraph. I am aware that this is then 
mentioned in the discussion; however the authors should consider 
mentioning the clinical importance of their findings earlier in the 
manuscript.  
Results; page 20, line 8-9: Again, please direct the reader to Table 3 
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within this paragraph, for the full results.  
Results; page 21, line 53: Please consider using a different word 
than ‘materially’, or expand on what the authors consider this to 
mean. At the moment the use of this word implies a slight 
vagueness, which does not reflect the work completed for such a 
strong paper.  
Results; page 22, line 3: Please remove the word ‘however’.  
Interpretation; page 22, line 20: Again, please consider changing the 
word ‘materially’. Further please consider revising the section of the 
sentence in brackets, perhaps to a stand-alone sentence.  
Interpretation; page 22, line 37: Please reference the minimum 
clinically important difference statement. I feel this section is one of 
the biggest strengths of the paper, as it allows the results to be put 
into context in the clinical world, rather than just from a statistical 
significance standpoint.  
Interpretation; page 23, line 23: Given that compliance (in terms of 
session attendance and adherence to what was required in each 
prehab programme) was unclear, the authors should perhaps 
consider softening this sentence, as so much is still unknown about 
what actually happened during the prehab programmes. This relates 
to the concept of intervention fidelity, which the authors may wish to 
acknowledge as a limitation of the studies included in their analysis. 
For more on this topic and how it can be addressed, please see the 
references listed at the bottom of this page. Further, whilst, due to 
low numbers, it would not have been possibly to meta-analyse the 
effect of different types of prehab (e.g. exercise only vs exercise plus 
education), this could be highlighted here in the first instance. Whilst 
I am aware that this is mentioned in the limitations, it is important to 
acknowledge the heterogeneity of the studies included in the review, 
in terms of compliance, what the rehab involved and the study 
population, may have impacted the results.  
 
References  
Hoffmann TC, Glasziou PP, Boutron I, Milne R, Perera R, et al. 
(2014) Better reporting of interventions: template for intervention 
description and replication (TIDieR) checklist and guide. BMJ 
348:g1687. doi:10.1136/bmj.g1687.  
Taylor KL, Weston M, Batterham AM. (2015) Evaluating Intervention 
Fidelity: An Example from a High-Intensity Interval Training Study. 
PLoS One. 10(4): DOI: 10.1371/journal.pone.0125166 

 

REVIEWER Umut Özbek, PhD 
Mount Sinai Medical School, New York, NY 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. On page 4 (line 18) authors mention RCT without defining it. And 
later in the text they used ‘randomized trials’. RCT should be defined 
once and used consistently throughout the text.  
2. The abbreviation WOMAC should be defined at the beginning 
once and be used consistently throughout the text.  
3. In Table 3, 95% confidence intervals for I2 should also be given.  
4. Comments on heterogeneity should be added to the discussion.  
5. In the discussion, high risk of bias and publication bias should be 
discussed.  
6. Number of studies used in each analysis should be mentioned 
and discussed the effect on the results. 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-009857 on 2 F

ebruary 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name  

Kathryn L. Taylor  

Institution and Country  

Teesside University, England, UK  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declared  

Revised  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The manuscript was a systematic review and meta-analysis on the clinical impact of preoperative 

rehabilitation ahead of joint replacement surgery. This is a very interesting and current topic; therefore 

a comprehensive and updated review is timely. The authors should be commended on producing a 

high quality, methodologically strong paper; that explores the impact of prehabilitation across a variety 

of outcomes. In particular, the results of both the systematic review and meta-analysis are detailed in 

a clear and succinct manner, such that the findings complement each other rather than replicate, and, 

most importantly, the clinical relevance of the findings are discussed in detail. Nonetheless, there are 

several minor areas the authors should consider revising ahead of resubmission. These are detailed 

below.  

 

Abstract; page 3, line 20: Please write WOMAC in full in the first instance.  

Revised  

 

Abstract, page 3, line 30-34: Given the findings of outcomes such as length of hospital stay, SF-36 

score and total cost are detailed in the results; please consider adding these to the primary and 

secondary outcomes section.  

Revised  

 

Introduction; page 6, lines 14 to 31: Please consider restructuring these paragraphs by merging into 

one. Currently, I am unsure why the aim is in detailed in a separate paragraph.  

Revised: merged into one  

 

Methods; page 8, line 47 and page 9, line 6: Please provide further detail on how the alternative 

pain/functionality scores were converted into the respective WOMAC scores.  

We have added the reference, which details the methodology for conversion.  

 

Results; page 16, line 38-53: Please direct the reader to Table 3 somewhere within this paragraph, as 

it currently is not clear that this is where a table of the results discussed here can be found.  

Table 3 added  

 

Results; page 16, line 38-53: Given that the authors have later described change in relative risks 

scores as clinically nominal (in the next paragraph), it would be good to see a similar interpretation of 

the pain results in this paragraph. I am aware that this is then mentioned in the discussion; however 

the authors should consider mentioning the clinical importance of their findings earlier in the 

manuscript.  

Added  

 

Results; page 20, line 8-9: Again, please direct the reader to Table 3 within this paragraph, for the full 

results.  

Table 3 added  
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Results; page 21, line 53: Please consider using a different word than ‘materially’, or expand on what 

the authors consider this to mean. At the moment the use of this word implies a slight vagueness, 

which does not reflect the work completed for such a strong paper.  

Changed it into “significantly”  

 

Results; page 22, line 3: Please remove the word ‘however’.  

Deleted  

 

Interpretation; page 22, line 20: Again, please consider changing the word ‘materially’. Further please 

consider revising the section of the sentence in brackets, perhaps to a stand-alone sentence.  

Changed  

 

Interpretation; page 22, line 37: Please reference the minimum clinically important difference 

statement. I feel this section is one of the biggest strengths of the paper, as it allows the results to be 

put into context in the clinical world, rather than just from a statistical significance standpoint.  

Reference added  

 

Interpretation; page 23, line 23: Given that compliance (in terms of session attendance and 

adherence to what was required in each prehab programme) was unclear, the authors should 

perhaps consider softening this sentence, as so much is still unknown about what actually happened 

during the prehab programmes. This relates to the concept of intervention fidelity, which the authors 

may wish to acknowledge as a limitation of the studies included in their analysis. For more on this 

topic and how it can be addressed, please see the references listed at the bottom of this page.  

Thank-you for this excellent suggestion. We have revised it, and the two suggested references have 

been added  

 

Further, whilst, due to low numbers, it would not have been possibly to meta-analyse the effect of 

different types of prehab (e.g. exercise only vs exercise plus education), this could be highlighted here 

in the first instance. Whilst I am aware that this is mentioned in the limitations, it is important to 

acknowledge the heterogeneity of the studies included in the review, in terms of compliance, what the 

rehab involved and the study population, may have impacted the results.  

Revised  

 

References  

Hoffmann TC, Glasziou PP, Boutron I, Milne R, Perera R, et al. (2014) Better reporting of 

interventions: template for intervention description and replication (TIDieR) checklist and guide. BMJ 

348:g1687. doi:10.1136/bmj.g1687.  

Taylor KL, Weston M, Batterham AM. (2015) Evaluating Intervention Fidelity: An Example from a 

High-Intensity Interval Training Study. PLoS One. 10(4): DOI: 10.1371/journal.pone.0125166  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name  

Umut Özbek, PhD  

Institution and Country  

Mount Sinai Medical School, New York, NY  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  
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1. On page 4 (line 18) authors mention RCT without defining it. And later in the text they used 

‘randomized trials’. RCT should be defined once and used consistently throughout the text.  

Revised  

 

2. The abbreviation WOMAC should be defined at the beginning once and be used consistently 

throughout the text.  

Revised  

 

3. In Table 3, 95% confidence intervals for I2 should also be given.  

It is not conventional to require 95%CI for I2 estimates of heterogeneity (see Cochrane Handbook 

chapter on heterogeneity), and may be distracting to the reader. As a result, we have elected not to 

provide confidence intervals for I2.  

 

4. Comments on heterogeneity should be added to the discussion.  

We have added significantly to the discussion of heterogeneity in the discussion.  

 

5. In the discussion, high risk of bias and publication bias should be discussed.  

We have added discussion of the high risk of bias and publication bias.  

 

6. Number of studies used in each analysis should be mentioned and discussed the effect on the 

results.  

Number of studies and number of patients added to the results. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kathryn L. Weston 
Teesside University  
Middlesbrough, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am happy that all my comments have been addressed in the 
revised version of the manuscript. 
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